
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North East Community Committee 
Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Reginald Centre, 263 
Chapeltown Rd, Leeds LS7 3EX  
Monday, 10th June, 2024 at 5.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
M France-Mir - Moortown; 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
M Shahzad - Moortown; 

 
J Bowden - Roundhay; 
Z Hussain - Roundhay; 
L Martin - Roundhay; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by:  Natasha Prosser - 0113 37 88021 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Chapel Allerton - Chapeltown Big C; Chapel Allerton tree 
Moortown - Moortown Corner Shops; Gledhow Valley Woods 

Roundhay – Oakwood Clock; Roundhay Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
             RESOLVED – That the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 26 
FEBRUARY 2024 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held Monday, 26th February 
2024. 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2024/2025 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor which invites members to note the 
appointment of Councillor Shahzad as Chair of the 
Community Committee for 2024/25, as agreed at 
the recent Annual Meeting of Council. As well as 
making appointments to those positions detailed in 
section 6 of the submitted report / Appendix 1. 
 

13 - 
24 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides an 
update of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also provides regular updates on some 
of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champions 
roles, community engagement, partnership and 
locality working. 
 

25 - 
64 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE YOUTH 
SUMMIT/YOUTH ACTIVITY FUND 
CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships regarding an update 
on the Community Committee Youth Summit and 
an update on the Youth Activity Fund Consultation. 
 

65 - 
74 

11   
 

  FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing 
Fund, Youth Activity Fund as well as the CRIS and 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25. 
 

75 - 
86 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next formal 
meeting as Monday, 16th September 2024 at 5pm. 
Venue TBC. 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held in June 2024 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Shahzad in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bowden, J Dowson, 
S Hamilton, Z Hussain, L Martin and 
M Rafique 

 
 

37 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

38 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

39 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

40 Declaration of Interests  
 

No interests were raised. 
 

41 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor France-Mir and Councillor 
Taylor. 
 

42 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
No matters were raised by members of the public. 
 

43 Minutes of the previous meeting - 27 November 23  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday, 27th 
November 2023, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

44 King's Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King's Award for 
Enterprise (KAE) sch
[...]
 in 
recognising local volunteer groups and organisations. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the verbal update and comments during discussion of 
this item. 
 

45 Inner North East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Projects as outlined in the submitted report were discussed and agreed as 
follows: 

Project Organisation Ward Amount Decision 

Meanwood 

Park Comm 

Tennis 

Programme 

(Children’s 

Lessons) 

Leeds 

Community 

Tennis 

Programme 

(LCC) 

Moortown £700.00 

(YAF) 2024-

25 

Approved 

Roundhay 

Park Summer 

Tennis 

Camps 

(Children 8-

12) 

Leeds 

Community 

Tennis 

Programme 

(LCC) 

Roundhay £1,000.00 

(YAF) 2024-

25 

Approved 

 
The following information was highlighted: 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held in June 2024 

 Wellbeing Budget Position 2023/24. The remaining balance stands at 
£7,439.79. 

 No projects have been considered and approved by DDN since the last 
Community Committee meeting. 

 Since the last Community Committee meeting on the 27th of November 
2023 the following project was declined - Meanwood Park Community 
Tennis Programme (Adult’s Lessons). 

 Ward Pots Budget 2023/24. The remaining available balance overall 
stands at £35,138.76. A breakdown per ward was provided as per 
Table 2 of the submitted report. 

 Youth Activities Fund 2023/24. There is a remaining available balance 
of 0.71. 

 Capital Budget 2023/24. There is a remaining available balance of 
£12,348. 

 Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 2023/24. There is an overall 
remaining balance of £75,481.55. A breakdown per ward was provided 
as per Table 5 of the submitted report. 

 
RESOLVED – To note/consider: 

a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) (paragraph 20). 
b) Wellbeing/YAF proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 24 

- 25). 
c) Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 

26). 
d) Details of the projects Declined (paragraph 27). 
e) Details of Skips & Ward Pots (Table 2) (paragraph 28). 
f) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 3) (paragraph 

29 - 31). 
g) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) (paragraph 32). 
h) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) 

(paragraph 33). 
 

46 Inner North East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update of the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also provided updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working. 
 
The following was discussed: 

 Proactive work is being carried out to increase uptake with flu and 
Covid-19 vaccinations, to reduce hospital admissions. 

 An overview of ASB cases in the last 3 months as per the statistics in 
the submitted report. It is noted that generally cases decrease in the 
winter months and increase again in the summer months. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held in June 2024 

 There is on-going work with partners to tackle issues associated with 
Roundhay park, in terms of parking, BBQs and picnics. 

 2 Premises Closure Orders have been granted in the last quarter in 
Beckhill Fold and Harehills Avenue to give neighbours respite, they 
have been extended for a further 3 months pending full possession 
proceedings. 

 The last Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) meeting will be held in March 
2024. Councillo
[...]
appoints for the 

2024/25 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside 

Body 

No. of Places Current 

Appointee(s) 

Proposed 

Appointee(s) 

Moor Allerton Elderly Care 1 Cllr M Shahzad Cllr M Shahzad 

Community Action for 

Roundhay Elderly 

1 Cllr Z Hussain Cllr Z Hussain 

Clusters: 

2Gether Cluster (Chapel 

Allerton or Moortown)  

ARM (Alwoodley, 

Roundhay and Moortwon) 

 

1 

 

2 

 

Cllr E Taylor and 

Cllr M Rafique 

Cllr M France-Mir 

and Cllr Z Hussain 

 

Cllr E Taylor / Cllr M 

Rafique 

Cllr M France-Mir & 

Cllr Z Hussain 

Local Care Partnerships:  

HATCH (Harehills, 

Chapeltown & Burmantofts 

and Richmond Hill)  

Central (includes 

Meanwood & Moortown) 

 

1 

 

1 

 

Cllr E Taylor 

 

Cllr M Shahzad 

 

Cllr E Taylor 

 

Cllr M Shahzad 

Champions:  

Children and Young People 

 

1 

 

Cllr Z Hussain 

 

Cllr M France-Mir 

Page 14



Environment  

Community Safety  

Employment, Skills, and 

Welfare  

Health, Wellbeing and ASC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Cllr J Bowden 

Cllr M Rafique 

Cllr M France-Mir 

Cllr E Taylor 

Cllr J Bowden 

Cllr S Hamilton 

Cllr L Martin 

Cllr E Taylor 

Corporate Parenting 

Board: 

1 Cllr M France-Mir Cllr M France-Mir 

 

Options  
 
Outside Bodies  

7. The Community Committee is invited to determine the appointments to those Outside 
Bodies as detailed within the table at section 6 / the appendices. The Council’s 
Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules can be made available to Members 
upon request, however, a summary of the rules can be found at sections 8-13: 

8. The Community Committee should first consider whether it is appropriate for an 
appointment to be of a specific office holder1 either by reference to the constitution of 
the outside body concerned (if available), or in the light of any other circumstances as 
determined by the Community Committee. Such appointments would then be offered 
on this basis. 

9. Nominations will then be sought for the remaining places, ha
[...]
uncillor Alignment to LCP areas 

May 2024 

Armley Armley – quarterly on second Tuesday mornings Inner West 

 Bramley, Wortley & Middleton – bimonthly midday 

fourth Wednesday 

Inner West and Outer West 

West Leeds Pudsey and Bramley – quarterly fourth Thursday 

morning 

Outer West 

 

P
age 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner North East Community Committee  

(Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay) 

Report author:  Localities Officer - Zahir Lunat  
 
Date:    10 June 2024                                    for consideration 

Inner North East Community Committee – Update Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team 
is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 
provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 
a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and 
locality working.  

 

Main issues 
              Updates by theme  
               
              Children & Young People: Councillor Zara Hussain  
 

3. INE Youth Services Report - please see appendix 1.  

 

4. West Yorkshire Youth Commission (WYYC) Report – please see appendix 2. 

 
              Health & Well Being: Councillor Eileen Taylor 

 
    Community Committee Health and Wellbeing Report 

   UK smoking ban  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



5. MPs have voted to back the Government’s plans to create a smokefree generation. 

Leeds City Council along with other public health leaders across West Yorkshire, 

were fully supportive of the plans calling it a “game-changer” in work to reduce 

smoking rates by prohibiting the sale of tobacco products to anyone born on or after 

1 January 2009. I
[...]
ntegration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the 

wellbeing process complies with all relevant policies and legislation. 

Council Polices and City Priorities  

5. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for Youth Activity Fund funding are 

assessed to ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the 

following documents: 

 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 

2. Best City Plan 

3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

4. Children and Young People’s Plan 

5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

Page 73



10 
 

6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

Resources and Value for Money  

6. Aligning the distribution of Community Committee Youth Activity Fund funding to local 

priorities will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

7. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 

subject to call in. 

Risk Management 

8. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Youth Activity Fund applications. 

Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 

benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

9. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the 

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites 

committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2024/25. 

Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to note:  

 

a. Reflections from the last 12 months (paragraphs 16 – 32). 

b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 33 - 35). 

c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 

Activity Fund for 2024/25.  

d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity 

Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity 

Fund Consultation Survey in 2024/25.  

 

Pa
[...]
wn CMC- Play 
Scheme 
 

CA £1,451.00 

CYDC Real Chance Health 
Multi Sports 2024 Camp 

CYDC CA £2,500.00 

Feel Good Holiday Club Feel Good Factor CA £2,763.00 

LDM Basketball 
 

Let’s Do More CIC CA £1,228.00 

Meanwood Community Youth 
Theatre 
 

Brave Words CIC CA,MT, 
RH 

£1,110.00 

Meanwood Olympics InterACT Church and 
Community Partnership 

CA,MT,  £1,233.00 

Moor Allerton Play Scheme 
 

Moor Allerton Play 
Scheme 
 

MT £863.00 

Multi-Sport Activity Camp with 
Swimming 

Leeds City Council 
Active Leeds – Scott 
Hall Leisure Centre 

CA,MT, 
RH 

£4,725.00 

MVUF Environment Summer 
Playscheme 

Meanwood Valley Urban 
Farm 

CA,MT, 
RH 

£4,378.00 

New Horizon Summer Youth 
Project 

New Horizon 
Community School 

CA,MT, 
RH 

£762.00 

Prince Philip Centre Play 
Scheme 
 

Prince Philip Centre 
Play Scheme 
 

CA £1,482.00 

RJC Dance 2024-25 Dance 
Camps 
 

RJC Dance 
 

CA £6,520.00 

Skating at Roundhay and 
Potternewton 
 

LS-TEN CA,MT, 
RH 

£1,705.00 

Total £30,720.00 
 

 
Available 

 
£1,777.64 

 

Capital Budget 2024/25 
 

32. The Community Committee is asked to note that there is now £16,848.00 total 

available to the Inner North East Community Committee. Members are asked to note 

the Capital allocation broken down and summarised in Table 5.  

       TABLE 5: Capital 2024/25 

 

  £ 

Available Balance 1 April 2024 
 

£12,348.00 

Page 83



Injection – April 2024 
 

£4,500.00 

Remaining Balance 
 

£16,848.00  

 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget 2024/25 

 
33. The Community Committee is asked to note that there is now £54,591.95 total 

available to the Inner North East Community Committee. Members are asked to note 

the CIL allocation broken down by ward and summarised in Table 6 which includes 

spend. 

 
TABLE 6: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 2024/25 

 

  INE (£) 
Chapel 
Allerton 

Moortown Roundhay 

Balance as of 1st April 2024 
 

£77,104.95 £18,830.45 
 

£10,604.95 £47,669.55 

Chapel All

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2024 

 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Shahzad in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bowden, M France-Mir, 
L Martin, M Rafique and E Taylor 

 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

Members did not raise any interests. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor J Dowson and Z Hussain. 
 

6 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
Mr Nigel Lees (Meanwood Valley Trail) attended the meeting and referred to a 
piece of private land designated as open space, which forms part of the 
Meanwood Valley Trail, on Moortown, heading up towards Weetwood. Mr 
Lees explained that further to a grant from Civic Trust, a bench was placed on 
that piece of land, and he is constantly clearing rubbish from a bin near the 
bench, and it is becoming onerous to him. Mr Lees requested that a public bin 
is placed on a public footway, preferably on Mill Pond Lane. 
 
Mr Lees also requested that the sign for Meanwood Valley Trail is replaced as 
it has eroded. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2024 

 

The Chair confirmed that relevant ward councillors will take up these issues 
outside of the meeting and thanked Mr Lees for everything him and his group 
do for the community. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the request and recommend that ward members liaise 
directly with Mr Lees outside of the meeting. 
 

7 Minutes of the previous meeting - 26 February 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held Monday, 26th 
February 2024, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

8 Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025  
 

The report of the City Solicitor requested the Community Committee to note 
the appointment of Cllr M Shahzad as Chair of the Inner North East 
Community Committee for 2024/25 as agreed at the recent Annual Council 
Meeting and also invited the Committee to make appointments to those 
positions detailed in section 6 of the submitted report. 
 
Members touched on an upcoming Community Committee review, which 
specifically looks at the role of the Champions. A member touched on issues 
and concerns regarding the role of Champions and their liaison and 
communications with relevant Executive Members. 
 
The Chair explained that the review is on-going, and the Community 
Committee review will define roles and ensure better interaction with 
Executive Members. The Chair concluded that he would feedback information 
to relevant Executive Members. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the appointment of Cllr M Shahzad as Chair of the 
Inner North East Community Committee for 2024/25, and to appoint to the 
positions set out in the submitted report as follows: 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of 

Places 

Appointee(s) 

Moor Allerton Elderly Care 1 Cllr M Shahzad 

Community Action for Roundhay 

Elderly 

1 Cllr Z Hussain 

Clusters: 

2Gether Cluster (Chapel Allerton 

or Moortown)  

ARM (Alwoodley, Roundhay and 

Moortown) 

 

1 

 

2 

 

Cllr E Taylor / Cllr M Rafique 

Cllr M France-Mir & Cllr Z Hussain 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2024 

 

Local Care Partnerships:  

HATCH (Harehills, Chapeltown & 

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill)  

Central (includes Meanwood & 

Moortown) 

 

1 

 

1 

 

Cllr E Taylor 

 

Cllr M Shahzad 

Champions:  

Children and Young People 

Environment  

Community Safety  

Employment, Skills, and Welfare  

Health, Wellbeing and ASC 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

Cllr M France-Mir 

Cllr J Bowden 

Cllr S Hamilton 

Cllr L Martin 

Cllr E Taylor 

Corporate Parenting Board: 1 Cllr M France-Mir 

9 West Yorkshire Youth Commission Update  
 

Jason and Ilana, members of West Yorkshire Youth Commission attended the 
meeting and provided some context on the West Yorkshire: Youth 
Commission: Final Report 2023 to the West Yorkshire Violence Reduction 
Partnership. The report is included as an Appendix to Agenda Item 9 – 
Update Report.  
 
They both provided some context on how they became Members at West 
Yorkshire Youth Commission and explained that they work with children who 
are less advantaged. 
 
They explained that there are 4 big aims of the Report, those being: 

1) Attitudes and violence towards women 
2) Community relationships and life 
3) Rehabilitation and prevention 
4) Drugs, gangs, and knife crime 

 
They added that young people are not often listened to enough, and they 
highlighted the importance of a young person’s perspective. They were also 
keen to identify how the cost of living has an impact on violence and lower 
income families. 
 
The representatives explained that they attended the ‘Big Conversation’ 
meeting where several responsible authorities and organisations met and 
discussed with young people on how to utilise their talents and/or build 
relationships with responsible authorities. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2024 

 

 
In the Youth Commission, the representatives explained that they take part in 
monthly meetings where they plan workshops and take part in conversations 
with young people to try and link and identify any issues across West 
Yorkshire. 
 
Ilana identified that children who are excluded from school, are often those 
who miss out in taking part in activities in their wards. The importance of 
events such as the Youth Summit, being inclusive and accessible to every 
child was noted. Further to this, the Committee were keen to identify the 
mechanisms and communications in place to assist children who have been 
excluded from school. 
 
Further to a question from a Committee Member, Ilana confirmed that there is 
currently 15 Members at West Yorkshire Youth Commission. She explained 
that she is keen to build on contacts and building on campaigns so that her 
work is more known in the community. She referred to a campaign that the 
Youth Commission did on TikTok. Committee Members asked her to send 
them the link so that they could share this more widely in the community. 
 
The Champion for Children and Young People confirmed that she will 
highlight the above issues at her next cluster meeting. 
 
The Committee requested that the Chair on behalf of the Inner North East 
Community Committee, write to West Yorkshire Combined Authority to 
understand which recommendations they will be endorsing from the West 
Yorkshire: Youth Commission: Final 2023 Report to West Yorkshire Violence 
Reduction Partnership. 
 
Officers also confirmed that they can work with the Youth Commission in 
providing them contact details of different networking contacts, including 
Elected Members and details of all the Community Committee meetings 
across the city. 
 
A suggestion was also put forward that a representative from the West 
Yorkshire Violence Reduction Partnership attend a future meeting. 
 
Members also suggested that the Youth Commission should link up with the 
Voice, Influence and Change Team, as well as Leeds City Council’s 
Corporate Parenting Board.  
 
The Committee thanked Jason and Ilana for their attendance and 
presentation at the meeting, and for their passionate in-sight to the work that 
goes on at the Youth Commission. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note details of the West Yorkshire Youth Commission: Final 2023 
Report to the West Yorkshire Violence Reduction Partnership. 

b) Note the verbal update provided at the meeting. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2024 

 

c) Note the intention to invite a representative from West Yorkshire 
Violence Reduction Partnership at a future meeting. 

d) Request that the Chair write to West Yorkshire Combined Authority on 
behalf of the Inner North East Community Committee, to understand 
which recommendations they will be endorsing from the Youth 
Commission Report. 

 
10 Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update of the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. It also provided an opportunity for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also provided regular updates on some of the key activities 
between the Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champion roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
The Localities Officer highlighted the following information: 

 Inner North East Youth Services Report contained within Appendix 1. 

 West Yorkshire Youth Commission Report contained within Appendix 
2. 

 Statistics regarding anti-social behaviour. A breakdown per ward was 
provided as per the submitted report. 

 On-going issues regarding complaints of anti-social behaviour at  
Roundhay Park and the mechanisms that will be put in place in 
response to that. 

 A breakdown of CCTV incidents captured between October 2023 – 
March 2024. Members also requested some clarity on the ownership of 
CCTV cameras across the wards. It was noted that some cameras are 
in the ownership of LeedsWatch whereas some cameras are funded 
through ward pots. Members also commented on the importance of 
CCTV which act as a deterrent for crime. 

 The reduction of staff at the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team and the 
impact this is having on street cleansing/overflowing litter bins. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

11 Community Committee Youth Summit/Youth Activity Fund Consultation 
Report  

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the Community Committee Youth Summit, as 
well as the Youth Activity Fund Consultation. 
 
The Localities Officer presented the report and highlighted the following: 

 An excellent Youth Summit was held in March 2024 with attendance 
from young people aged between 8-17, and from across 8 primary 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2024 

 

schools and 2 secondary schools across the 3 Inner North East 
Community Committee wards. 

 It is acknowledged that efforts must be made to reach out to groups of 
children who are not in education and/or excluded from school. 

 Children provided good feedback in terms of the activities they would 
like to see in their area. The top six activities include Sports, Outdoor 
Adventure, Drama, Dance, Music, and Cooking. 

 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) Reflections from the last 12 months. 
b) Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey and that the 

Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 
Activity Fund for 2024/25. 

c) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 
Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the 
Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey in 2024/25. 

 
12 Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund as well as the 
CRIS and Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25. 
 
Projects as outlined in the submitted report were discussed and agreed as 
follows: 

Project Organisation Ward Amount  Decision 

Chapel 
Allerton Arts 
Festival – 
Café Run 

Chapel 
Allerton 
Festival 

All £450 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

Chapeltown 
CMC Play 
Scheme 

Chapeltown 
CMC Play 
Scheme 

Chapel 
Allerton 

£776 (YAF) Agreed 

CYDC Real 
Chance 
Health Multi 
Sports 2024 
Camp 

 CYDC Chapel 
Allerton 

£4,000 (YAF) Deferred  

Feel Good 
Holiday Club 

Feel Good 
Factor 

Chapel 
Allerton 

£2,763 (YAF) Agreed  

LDM 
Basketball 

Let’s Do More 
CIC 

Chapel 
Allerton 

£1,228 (YAF)  Agreed 

Meanwood 
Community 
Youth Theatre  

Brave Words 
CIC 

All  £1,110 (YAF) Agreed 

Meanwood 
Olympics  

InterACT 
Church and 
Community 
Partnership 

Chapel 
Allerton and 
Moortown 

£1,233 (YAF) Agreed  

Multi-Sport Leeds City All  £4,725 (YAF)  Agreed 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2024 

 

Activity Camp 
with 
Swimming 

Council Active 
Leeds – Scott 
Hall Leisure 
Centre 

MVUF 
Environment 
Summer 
Playscheme  

Meanwood 
Valley Urban 
Farm 

All £4,378 (YAF) Agreed 

New Horizon 
Summer 
Youth Project 

New Horizon 
Community 
School 

All £762 (YAF) Agreed 

Prince Philip 
Centre Play 
Scheme 

Prince Philip 
Centre Play 
Scheme  

Chapel 
Allerton 

£957.50 
(YAF)  

Agreed 

RJC Dance 
2024/25 
Dance Camps 

RJC Dance Chapel 
Allerton 

£6,520 (YAF) Agreed 

Skating at 
Roundhay 
and 
Potternewton 

LS-TEN All £1,705 (YAF) Agreed 

 
The Localities Officer highlighted the following information: 

 An overview of the proposed minimum conditions as per paragraph 14 
and 17 of the submitted report. 

 The Wellbeing Revenue 2024/25 budget, which stands at £109,188.44. 

 The area wide ring-fenced Wellbeing projects budget, which stands at 
£61,809.53. 

 The area wide ward projects budget, which stands at £55,291.53. 

 Delegated Decisions that have taken place since the last Community 
Committee meeting on the 26th of February 2024. It was noted that Irish 
Arts and Cultural Activities and Events, Connecting Nature, Meanwood 
Park Community Tennis Programme and Breeze in the Park 2024 were 
all approved. 

 No projects have been declined since the last Community Committee 
meeting held on the 26th of February 2024. 

 The Ward Pots Budget 2024/25. A breakdown per ward was provided 
as per the submitted report. 

 The Youth Activities Fund Position 2024/25. It was noted that following 
further work with organisations regarding their finances, additional 
monies have been saved towards the cost of the projects. 

 The Capital Budget 2024/25. The balance stands at £16,848.00. 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget 2024/25. There is a 
remaining balance of £54,591.95. 

 
Members discussed the possibilities of reducing the cost of Christmas light 
switch-on events. The Chair suggested that this discussion take place at ward 
level. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2024 

 

RESOLVED – To: 
a) Note details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
b) Consider projects as outlined above. 
c) Note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision. 
d) Note details of the declined projects. 
e) Note details of the Skips and Ward Pots. 
f) Note details of the Youth Activities Fund position. 
g) Note details of the Capital Budget. 
h) Note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget. 
 

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday, 16th 
September 2024 at 5pm. 
 
The meeting concluded at 18:50. 
 


